OWNER’S MANUAL

INDUSTRIES LTD.

HEEL GRAPPLE

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, AND PARTS

CUSTOMER:
GRAPPLE MODEL: HD52S - 106D0358 SERIAL:
HEEL MODEL: SERIAL:

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217

5791 Duncan Bay Road
Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501 -~ Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com




TABLE OF CONTENTS

WARRANTY 3
FLUSH SYSTEM 8
SAFE OPERATION 9
LOAD HOLDING VALVES 10
HEEL LENGTH 12
INSPECTION 13
MAINTENANCE 14
PARTS:
GRAPPLE ASSEMBLY 16
ROTATION MOTOR 19
TOP HEAD 21
MID SECTION 23
CYLINDER 25
SWIVEL 27
NARROW LEG 29
WIDE LEG 31
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC 33

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217 5791 Duncan Bay Road
Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501 -~ Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com




FORESTRY ATTACHMENTS
WARRANTY POLICY

1. WARRANTY POLICY

e The warranty policy covers workmanship and material defects for T-MAR
manufactured Heel Grapples, Saw Units, Heel Racks and Brush Rakes.

e One-year parts and labor, from the date the warranted attachment(s) are
delivered to the end user.

e Attachments that are NOT SOLD to an end user within 18 months of delivery
from the factory will need to be re-certified by T-MAR to be eligible for this
warranty policy.

e A properly filled out Warranty Registration Form must be signed by the end user
and submitted to T-MAR within 5 days to validate all aspects of this warranty.

2. T-MAR’S OBLIGATIONS

e If a defect in material or workmanship is reported to T-MAR during the warranty
period, T-MAR will, during its normal working hours as required, work to correct
the defect and repair the covered attachment(s).

e At T-MAR’s sole discretion, provide new, remanufactured, or repaired parts
and/or components.

3. CUSTOMER’S OBLIGATIONS

e Obtain prior authorization from T-MAR for any costs related to repairs,
replacement, or any warranty related work.

e Obtain prior authorization from T-MAR for labour time and rates before
commencing any work that may be covered by warranty.

e Pay any taxes applicable to the supply of goods or services in relation to the
attachment(s).

e Payfor T-MAR’s costs and expenses in relation to the investigation of complaints
other than a defect in material or workmanship.

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217

5791 Duncan Bay Road
Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501 -~ Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com




CUSTOMER’S OBLIGATIONS CONT’D

e Provide notice within 15 days of a warrantable failure or defect.

e Return product(s) within 30 days of CLAIM NUMBER being issued — shipped
PREPAID.

e Parts will be invoiced and later reimbursed if they are determined to be covered
by warranty.

4. T-MAR IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING

e Lubricating oils, filters, coolant, and other maintenance items.

e Overtime premiums, second man coverage, meals, travel, and accommodations.

e Any costs associated with the delivery of the attachment(s) and/or parts to an
approved facility for repair.

e Any use or installation that T-MAR, at its sole discretion, determines was
improper.

e Defects and malfunctions of any other attachments or systems not installed by
T-MAR.

e Installation and use of pilot operated check valves (Lock Valves)

e Ballooning of cylinder barrels

e Damage to attachment during transportation and delivery.

e Accident, abuse, neglect, improper repair, contamination, or improper lubrication
of attachment(s).

e Repair or maintenance for general wear and tear or misuse of attachment(s).

e Profit losses or compensation during down time if repairs are necessary.

e Rental costs for attachment(s) should they be incurred.

e Services and materials provided by others without prior approval.

e Damage resulting from not following manufacturer recommended service
intervals, including the use of correct fluids and filters.

e Damage to other equipment.

e Additional costs associated with warranty claims outside the province or state
where the product was shipped by T-MAR

5. OTHER SUPPLIED COMPONENT WARRANTY
As specified by the component manufacturer

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217

5791 Duncan Bay Road
Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501 -~ Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com




6. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

The liability of T-MAR to the customer is limited. There are no representations, warranties,
agreements, or conditions, express or implied, collateral, statutory or otherwise, applicable
to the sale, lease, or rental of the warranted product(s) other than as expressly stated above.
This Warranty is in substitution for damages or relief to which the customer might otherwise
be entitled at law, or in equity, including any claim for fundamental breach, or breach of a
fundamental term, of any contract with T-MAR. The customer waives the benefit of any
implied or statutorily imposed conditions, warranties, or like protections, including any that
may be provided in any applicable sale of goods legislation. The liability of T-MAR is limited
to the repair or replacement of parts and components and the provision of labour. T-MAR,
their employees, agents, and contractors shall not under any circumstances be liable to the
customer or any other person for personal injuries (including death) or for any loss or damage
to property, or business (including loss of income, profit or use) either direct, indirect, or
consequential, whether to parts, or components, or the warrantied product(s), whether
caused or contributed to or by the default or negligence of T-MAR, their employees, agents,
or contractors, or by any other act or omission whatsoever.

7. FORCE MAIJEURE

T-MAR’s obligation to perform hereunder shall be deferred to the extent and for so long as
T-MAR'’s performance is prevented or delayed, and T-MAR shall incur no liability with respect
to such delay or inability to perform, due to an event or circumstance (whether or not in
existence or known to T-MAR at the time T-MAR agreed to its obligations hereunder) that is
beyond T-MAR'’s reasonable control, including but not limited to a labour strike, lockout,
labour slowdown or other labour disruption affecting T-MAR or any of its sub-contractors or
sub-suppliers of any tier.

8. REPLACED ITEMS

Iltems replaced under the warranties herein shall become the property of T-MAR.
Replacement parts and components are covered by this warranty for the remainder of the
warranty Period.

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217 5791 Duncan Bay Road
Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501 -~ Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com




T-MAR STANDARD WARRANTY

ONE (1) YEAR PARTS & LABOUR:

e Heel Grapple

e Grapple Saw

e Heel Rack

e Brush Rake

e NEW Manufactured Parts and/or Components
SIX (6) MONTHS PARTS & LABOUR:

e Yarding Grapple

e Remanufactured Parts and/or Components
THREE (3) MONTHS PARTS & LABOUR:

e Grapple Camera

*ANY OTHER SUPPLIED COMPONENT WILL BE AS SPECIFIED BY THE COMPONENT
MANUFACTURER

**Attachments that are NOT SOLD to an end user within 18 months of delivery from the
factory will need to be re-certified by T-MAR to be eligible for this warranty policy.

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217

5791 Duncan Bay Road
Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501 -~ Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com




T-MAR INDUSTRIES LTD.
ATTACHMENT WARRANTY PROCESS

1. Attachment Warranty Claim Forms are PDF fillable and can be requested from
warranty@t-mar.com if you do not already have a copy.

2. To place an Attachment Warranty Claim, the PURCHASER must submit an Attachment
Warranty Claim Form to warranty@t-mar.com or by fax to 250-286-9501. Once the
Claim Form as been received, a CLAIM NUMBER will be issued and sent to you via email.

3. Once the CLAIM NUMBER is obtained, the alleged warrantable attachment and/or part
shall be returned at your expense directly to us or the location designated by us at the
time the CLAIM NUMBER is issued. The attachment and/or part MUST be returned
within thirty (30) days of the CLAIM NUMBER issuance for the claim to remain valid. All
shipping boxes and packing slips MUST be marked with the valid CLAIM NUMBER.

4. If the attachment and/or part returned with the CLAIM NUMBER is found to be
warrantable and covered by our Limited Warranty, T-MAR, at its sole discretion, will use
new, remanufactured, or repaired parts and/or components. All parts and/or
components will be sent via standard shipping at no charge. Expedited shipping will be
invoiced accordingly.

5. For immediate solutions, the customer may order a replacement attachment and/or
parts from an approved distributor at the purchaser’s expense. If it is determined by
T-MAR to be warrantable after its return with the CLAIM NUMBER, we will issue a credit
for the replacement attachment and/or part including standard shipping.

6. If any attachment and/or part returned with a valid CLAIM NUMBER and is NOT found to
be warrantable, a replacement part will NOT be sent, nor a credit issued. We will return
the attachment and/or part to the purchaser at the purchaser’s expense.

7. As stated in our FORESTRY ATTACHMENTS WARRANTY POLICY prior authorization must
be obtained for any costs related to repairs, replacement, or ANY warranty related work
or the claim will be denied.

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217

5791 Duncan Bay Road
Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501 -~ Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com



mailto:warranty@t-mar.com
mailto:warranty@t-mar.com

FLUSH SYSTEM BEFORE CONNECTING GRAPPLE

1. Connect the grapple-open and grapple-close hoses together.

2. Run the grapple-open or close function for thirty (30) seconds.

3. Repeat with the rotation hoses. This will replenish the lines with
fresh oil and deliver any contaminants to the return filter.

SYSTEM CONTAMINATION IS THE LEADING CAUSE OF
COMPONENT FAILURE. MOST OIL IN THE GRAPPLE CIRCUIT
DOES NOT CIRCULATE BACK TO THE TANK DURING REGULAR
OPERATION.

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217

5791 Duncan Bay Road
Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501 -~ Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com




SAFE OPERATION

e Operators must read and understand the information provided in this
manual before attempting to operate this attachment.

e Failureto follow these instructions may void warranty and may result in
equipment damage and/or injury or death.

e This attachment and the machine to which it is attached should only be
operated by trained personnel who are familiar with the use of this type of
equipment.

e Do not lift, carry or suspend loads near people or equipment, or in a way
that a dropped load could strike a person or equipment.

e Do not operate this equipment near overhead powerlines.

e Do not operate this equipment under the influence of drugs or alcohol.

e The grapple, heel, and base machine shall be inspected before every use.
Any deficiencies found during inspection that could affect the safe use of
the system shall be corrected before the machine is used.

e This attachment is designed for the handling of felled logs in a timber
harvesting application. The attachment is not designed for any other use.

e The rotation motor is intended for grapple positioning only.

Do not use the rotate function while handling logs.

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217 5791 Duncan Bay Road
Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501 -~ Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com




LOAD HOLDING VALVES

e This attachment is equipped with counterbalance type load holding valves
to reduce the chance of undesired grapple leg movement in case of hose
rupture, etc.

e Replacement with any pilot operated check or load holding valves other
than those approved by the factory will void the grapple warranty.

e The grapple should never be forced into the ground unless the legs are
fully open and the “grapple open” function is held active.

e Never swing the grapple legs or the load being held by the grapple into a
fixed object.

e This grapple was not designed for the removal of stumps (stump pulling).

e This grapple was not designed to assist in machine positioning. The heel
rack may be used for this purpose.

e Failure to follow these instructions may void warranty, and may result in

equipment damage, injury, or death.

DRD

Parts / Product Support

Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217 5791 Duncan Bay Road
Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501 -~ Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com




COUNTERBALANCE LOAD HOLDING
VALVES

e Counterbalance valves will hold applied and induced pressures inside
the grapple cylinders up to a set pressure limit.

e Fluid will relieve when this limit is exceeded.

e This is designed to prevent cylinder damage and mechanical failure.

o |f the load exceeds the design limit of the grapple this system can cause
undesired grapple leg movement which may result in loads being

released.

==
|
[
T
( b=
o

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217 5791 Duncan Bay Road

Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501

Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com



HEEL LENGTH

HEEL LENGTH

GRAPPLE

SOLID LINK

PASSTHRU LINK

106D0358 | HD52S

93”

96”

Optimal heel length is listed for the grapple.

e A heel length 10% or more shorter than the listed value is

generally not acceptable.

information.

Parts / Product Support
Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217

Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501

Consult T-MAR engineering department for further

Factory / Head Office

5791 Duncan Bay Road
-~
Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6
www.tmarequipment.com

INDUSTRIES LTD.



INSPECTION

e The grapple, heel, and base machine shall be inspected before every
use. Any deficiencies found during inspection that could affect the
safe use of the system shall be corrected before the machine is used.

e Check all surfaces and weld joints for signs of cracks or deformation.

e Ensure that all guards are installed.

e Check that all fasteners are present and tight.

e Inspect all pin bores for bushing wear. Signs or wear include excess
clearance between the pin and the bushing or an oval shaped bore.

e Ensure that all grease fittings are present, undamaged, and functional.

e Inspect the hydraulic fittings and components for any signs of
leakage.

e Inspect the hydraulic hoses for wear or deformation.

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217 5791 Duncan Bay Road
Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501 -~ Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com




MAINTENANCE

¢ Regular maintenance is essential to the longevity and safe use of this
attachment. Failure to follow these instructions voids warranty and
may result in equipment damage, injury, or death.

e Never attempt arepair that you are not qualified to perform or do not
fully understand.

e Itisrecommended that only T-MAR genuine parts are used in the
repair and maintenance of this attachment. Use of unapproved
components may void warranty.

e All components must be lubricated with moly EP grease at the
intervals in the below chart:

PASS THRU LINK

LUBRICATION CHART
ITEM|QTY DESCRIPTION INTERVAL
1 2 |Link to Heel Pin Twice Daily
2 2 |Link to Tophead Pin Twice Daily
3 2 |Tophead Bearing Gear Twice Daily
4 | 4 |Bearing Once Daily
5 1 |Wide Leg Cylinder Tailhold Pin  [Twice Daily
6 1 |Narrow Leg Cylinder Tailhold Pin |Twice Daily
7 2 |Narrow Leg Pivot Pin Twice Daily
8 | 2 |Wide Leg Pivot Pin Twice Daily
9 1 |Wide Leg Cylinder Rod End Pin |Twice Daily
10 | 1 |Narrow Leg Cylinder Rod End Pin | Twice Daily

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217 5791 Duncan Bay Road

Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501

Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com



MAINTENANCE CONT'D

SOLID LINK

LUBRICATION CHART

ITEM[QTY DESCRIPTION INTERVAL

1 1 |Link to Heel Pin Twice Daily

2 1 |Link to Tophead Pin Twice Daily

3 2 |Tophead Bearing Gear Twice Daily

4 4 |Bearing Once Daily

5 1 |Wide Leg Cylinder Tailhold Pin | Twice Daily

6 1 |Narrow Leg Cylinder Tailhold Pin [Twice Daily

7 2 |Narrow Leg Pivot Pin Twice Daily

8 2 |Wide Leg Pivot Pin Twice Daily

T 9 1 |Wide Leg Cylinder Rod End Pin  [Twice Daily

- 10 [ 1 [Narrow Leg Cylinder Rod End Pin |Twice Daily
=

SECTION A-A

Parts / Product Support Factory / Head Office

Toll Free (North America) 1-800-208-2217 5791 Duncan Bay Road

Phone (250) 286-9500 | Fax (250) 286-9501 Campbell River, BC. VOH 1N6

INDUSTRIES LTD. www.tmarequipment.com




Assembly, 52" Heavy Duty HP Chucking Grapple Ref. No: 606B1241
Rev.D
Ref. Part No: Description Qty.
- 106D0358 Complete Assembly -
1 206D0324 Top Head 1
2 206D0280 Mid Section 1
3 206B1204 Swivel 1
4 206B0750 Wide Leg 1
5 206B0751 Narrow Leg 1
6 270C0098 Cylinder Assembly 2
7 306A0193 Pin, Cylinder Mount Tailhold 2
8 306A0651 Pin, Cylinder Rod Mount (Narrow Leg) 1
9 306A0652 Pin, Cylinder Rod Mount (Wide Leg) 1
10 306B0198 Pinion Gear 1
11 30680201 @2 1/4 Pin, Leg Mount 2
12 306B1106 Link Pin 1
13 333A0093 Weld-On Serial Plate, 106D0358 1
14 343B0011 Grapple Slew Bearing 1
15 345A0136 Retaining Ring 8
16 371A0120 Relief Valve Cartridge 2
17 371B0016 Rotate Motor Assembly 1
18 371C0047 Cross Port Relief Manifold 1
19 406A0738 D-Style Pin Retainer 2
20 406A0204 Pin Stop 2
21 406B1117 Pin Retainer 1
22 5650-8-8 Straight Fitting, -8 MORB to -8 MORF 2
23 5652-8-8 Elbow 90, -8 MFFO to -8 MORB 4
24 58C-8 Cap, -8 FFFO 2
25 50HP-8 Hex Socket Plug, -8 ORB 2
26 5652-8-10 Elbow 90, -8 MFFO to -10 MORB 4
27 5650-12-12 Adapter, -12 MORF to -12 MORB 2
28 58C-12 Cap, -12 FFFO 2
29 FCP532-212 COTTERPIN5/32X21/2 1
30 HEX SOCKET HD CAPSCREW 3/8 - 16 UNC X 1 3/4 4
31 FCSCBSC12-134 FLANGE 12-POINT CAPSCREW 1/2 - 13 UNC X 1 3/4 4
32 345A0015 Washer 1/2 X .15 Thick 4

16



Assembly, 52" Heavy Duty HP Chucking Grapple Ref. No: 606B1241

Rev.D

Ref. Part No: Description Qty.
33 HEX HD CAPSCREW M14 X 2.0 X 50 4
34 SHP.40255 LOCKWASHER M14 4
35 SHP.0122078 HEX HD CAPSCREW M16 X 2.0 X 60 20
36 SHP.40762 HEX HD CAPSCREW M16 X 2.0 X 70 21
37 SHP.40768 HEX HD CAPSCREW M16 X 2.0 X 120 1
38 SHP.34882 FLAT WASHER M16, HARD 40
39 SHP.90711 HEX NUT M16 X 2 3
40 OR2-12 O-Ring 2
41 72A6039 CL28 Hose Assembly 4
42 345A0068 1/8" NPT Grease Fitting 2
43 306A0197 Shim 1/16", Legs and Cylinders 1
44 306A0198 Shim 1/8", Legs and Cylinders 1
45 206A0671 Fastener Kit, HD HP 1
46 206A0675 Fitting Kit, HD HP 1



4

18

T

85€0d90T

T¥¢19909
i

‘A EX:]

anjleg 13

‘A NMvda

£102/60/61

‘ON 5Md d1vad

9|ddets buppnyd dH aH ¢S ‘Alquiassy

M3IA 3SVE X ¢ FTVOS  MIIA 3SvE X ¢ ITV0S

J-2 NOILO3S d-d NOILLD3S
il T e ,q .j‘
ONIGWN1d

SONILIIH ¥3ANITAD MOHS
OL 1NO NIHOUF MIIA

‘dAL

"8T0/ "4000¢ LV3IHIYd
“HANIVLIY WO ,ZE/T 3OVdS
'dAL

"1V3H-3dd ON

"JNOYHIINN

g-9 NOILO3S
O,

= | _»
e

M3IA 3SV4E X ¢ 3TVOS
3-94 MIA

V-V NOILO3S

€€ | vE
L1 ] T€E | C€




Assembly, Rotation Motor Ref. No: 671B0163
Applicable Serial Numbers: All Units Rev. A
Ref. Part No: Description Qty.
- 371B0016 Complete Assembly -

1 - Motor, Char Lynn
2 -—- Nut, 1 1/4 - 18 UNEF, Castelated 4
3 -—- CF. Square, 7/16" x 1 1/4" Long

19



20

T | 4 l
<zo_m_>mm €9709T.9
@Hoom.ﬁﬁm ON 3ONF¥3434
“ON 1ydvd wm\oﬁ\ommwé m;,mmmopﬁéo

21e10y o|ddels ‘1010\

WO " Jew—1." MMM ONT H6A
1056-982 (0S2) Xxed @@E\ \ -9-a “aanmy |12qdue))|
00s6-982 (0S2) -pd Aeg ueosung T16.S

"14-91 S22 @3Lvordani
"14-917 S2€ A¥A
:3ndY0L

VvZ-43INN 8T-¥/T T 1NN

i
b

1004 43d 43dv1 00S'T
TOSC 3vS
14VHS d3dvL .V/E€T

SJ1d 8 "dAL
dd v/€ X ONN 91-8/¢€




Assembly, Top Head Ref. No: 606B1128
Rev. _
Ref. Part No: Description Qty.

206D0324 Complete Assembly

1 306D0325 Top Head 1

2 306B1264 Motor Guard 1

3 406B1120 Side Guard 2

4 342B0057 Bushing,30Dx21/2IDx2 LG 2

5 HEX HD BOLT M14 X 2 X 40 4

6 FLAT WASHER M14, HARD 4

7 HEX HD BOLT M16 X 2 X 50 2

8 SHP.90711 HEX NUT M16 X 2 2

9 345A0068 1/8" NPT Grease Fitting 2

10 206D0324-FK Fastener Kit (Includes Items 4-9) 1

Notes:

1.) Use with Hydraulic Swivels with 4" pilot only.

21



T

22

+¢€0d90¢

8¢T18909

ON IONFYIATY

FON Lyvd maom\mo\mwé

anjieg o143
‘A8 NMVYA

IIDIN ‘Ajlquiassy pesH do

gy

%

T




Assembly, HD Mid Section Ref. No: 606B0957
Ref. Part No. Rev. Description Qty.
--- 206D0280 Complete Assembly
1 306D0267 C  Mid Section 1
2 306B0714 Front Guard Plate Weldment 2
3 --- FLAT WASHER 5/8 8
4 --- HEX HD BOLT 5/8 - 11 UNC X 1 1/2 GR8 8
5 406A0644 Anti-Rotation Tab (REF.) 1

23



T f . AN m v

O@NOD@ON Fe008e09 ON 3ONI¥343y
"ON Lyvd mm\mo\mﬁmmé wwﬁ,qz\s&a

uoas pIW aH ‘Alquiassy

V-V NOILLD3S

24




Assembly, 100mm Cylinder, 11 1/2" Stroke, -8 Ports Ref. No: 670B0274

Applicable Serial Numbers: All Units Rev. A

Ref. Part No: Description Qty.

- 270C0098 Complete Assembly -
1 370D0076 Cylinder Barrel 1
2 370B0118 Rod, Cylinder 1
3 370C0097 Gland, Cylinder 1
4 370C0273 Piston, Cylinder 1
5 370B0110 Nut, Piston 1
6 370A0074 Shim 1
7 342A0025 Bushing 2
8 371A0401 Counterbalance Valve 1
9 370A0065 Ring, Cushion 1
10 370A0069 Ring Spacer 1
11 370A0068 Stopper 2
12 347A0352 Piston Seal 1
13 347A0353 Wear Ring 1
14 347A0180 Cushion Seal 1
15 347A0181 Wear Ring, Rod 1
16 347A0354 Wear Ring 1
17 347A0182 O-Ring 1
18 347A0183 Backup Ring 1
19 347A0184 Rod Seal (c/w Backup Ring) 1
20 347A0351 Rod Wiper 1
21 HEX HD CAPSCREW M14 X 2.0 X 50 10
22 FLAT WASHER M14, HARD 10
23 50HP-6 Hex Socket Plug, -6 ORB 2
24 50HP-4 Hex Socket Plug, -4 ORB 1
25 MSCLCN5000 1/8 NPT Grease Nipple 2
26 372B0581 Cartridge Retainer 1
27 SHP.40694 HEX HD CAPSCREW M10 X 1.5 X 30 1
28 SHP.40223 FLAT WASHER M10 1
29 270A0103 Seal Kit, Piston & Gland 1
30 270A0100 Fastener Kit 1
Notes:

1. Exchange cylinders are available on a cost-of-repair basis.



4

26

860020.¢

v

7220909
A3y 43y

‘ON 9Md

L70¢/60/6T apreg ou3

31va ‘A8 NMvdad

(dH) JepuljAD ‘Alquassy

(771 5¢€)

(e/1 1) (v/€ €2)

\v
WO~ Aeuw -3 - MMM ONT H6A T o
T056-98Z (0S2) xed @@E "0-g “4sAry [p9qdwed v
00s6-982 (0S2) “py Aeg ueosundg 16.S IT _ _ CZA%4%)]
1sd Q0SS :@anssald BunesadQ wNWIXep - 1Sd 0009 OL 13S HON3d ,O,WOY
Ul Z/T TT 1908 - \(&9 -
ul p/€ €2 ypbua pajoesiay - \vo@
WWIS9Q :poy - LY >
WwWQQTQY :alog |alreg - 8 )o
5035 YIANTIAD @/@/
G I
M3IA 3SV4 X ¢ F1VOS B B TT <&
a 1IvL3a N
: T ® ®
\\ / \@
/ ’ V-V NOILDO3S
/ < YT
\\ d
1T
T | 4



Assembly, Swivel (HP) Ref. No: 606B1314
Rev. 0
Ref. Part No: Rev. Description Qty.

---  206B1204 Complete Assembly

1 306B0512 Swivel Core Weldment 1

2 306D0351 Housing, Swivel Outer 1

3 343A0015 Bearing 1

4 348A0023 Retaining Ring, Internal 1

5 348A0012 Retaining Ring, External 1

6 347A0013 Seal, U-Cup 2

7 347A0014 Backup Ring 2

8 347A0015 Wiper, Metal Clad 1

9 347A0188 Seal Ring, Carbon Teflon 1

10 347A0189 Seal, Square Ring 1

11  206A0658 Seal Kit (Includes Items 4-10) 1

Notes:

1.) Exchange swivels are available on a cost-of-repair basis.

2.) Swivel core top ports: -12 ORB x 2.

3.) Swivel housing side ports: -10 ORB x 4.

4.) Mounting Hardware:

SHP.40738 (M14 X 2.0 X 50) x 4
SHP.40386 (M14 lock washer) x 4
GTSOR-10 #10 ORB O-rings x 4
GTSOR-12 #12 ORB O-rings x 2

27



T

4

28

0<1490¢

OOOOO

PTETE909
AT REN)

810¢/£0/50
A1va

anjleg 13
‘A8 NMV

SHOd 0T~ “(dH) [PAIMS ‘Ajquiassy

V-V NOILO3S




Assembly, 52" Narrow Leg Ref. No: 606B0958
Applicable Serial Numbers:  All Units Rev. A
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
206B0751 Complete Assembly
1 306D0220 Narrow Leg Weldment 1
2 342A0025 Bushing 2
3 372A0074 Grease Fitting, 1/8 NPT, 45° 1

Notes:

1. Grapples with a serial number before 16666 use spacer 306A0196 between bushings

29



T | z

v 85609909
15204990¢ = =

6¢/.0/€10C 997 |V

‘ON 9Md 31va ‘A8 NMvdad

a1 moureN ,.2S ‘Alquassy

WO~ AW -3 - MMM ONT H6A
T0S6-982 (0S2) xed @@E\ \ “27g “a8Ary p19qdwe)d
00s6-982 (0S2) -

Py Aeg uesuna T6.S

V-V NOILO3S

(91/1 22)

30




Assembly, 52" Wide Leg Ref. No: 606B0960
Applicable Serial Numbers:  All Units Rev. A
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
206B0750 Complete Assembly
1 306D0219 Wide Leg Weldment 1
2 342A0025 Bushing 2
3 372A0074 Grease Fitting, 1/8 NPT, 45° 1

Notes:

1. Grapples with a serial number before 16666 use spacer 306A0196 between bushings

31



I l

32

6a7 apIM .25 ‘Alquiassy

Py Aeg uesuna T6.S

WO~ AW -3 - MMM ONT H6A
T0S6-982 (0S2) xed @@E\ \ “27g “a8Ary p19qdwe)d
00s6-982 (0S2) -

V-V NOILO3S

[4 l
v . 09609909
05204990¢ = -
6¢/.0/€10C 997 IV
‘ON 9Md 31va ‘A8 NMVHA

SeSGH

VAN

((Za%47)

(91/1 22)




T z | € v ¢V s 9 L 8
v GE0TE909
89.0d90G 2 =
N 030U SO papiADUd a9 1SN
‘ON oMa wN\mo\mHomEm_ .\_,mz§<mm_ SH23YJ dNaxop U0 S4al3y FU0d

(dH) a|ddei gH ‘onewayds dlNelpAH

|
\

WOD "UDU—] MMM % INT HEA L Ja L
1006-982 (052> X0 4 38 U3ALY 1 130dwo] T T
0006-982 (002 Py Aog uoduNT T6/G -
VA AR <\ VA IR AR Ss <\
a1 a1
O 9 'sdoocs ,ma%mmw
T TS
0opUIWWODad WdD 06 _ L]
'SpUODas (Z-2'] 40 auwl Buso)D R :
: k , " d0 2 Lldld
0 AA3IYD0 O WdD /€ 01 135S a0 P)NOYS MO)
S 5 50710 1 Lald Q Q
ayddouny ayy 40 8-~ WU mﬁ\/l\\Jg
1U04 so panddng syusuoduon /‘ o T o o o o o /5\\\ o -

ISH 00E] — 3UNSSAaUd WALSAS WNWIXO
: 0081 =
IS 000] — 84NSSadd WaLSAS PaQUBWWOD Y
XOW WD 2T WD 21-8 — MO)4 ©3PUILLIOD3Y T S jonay
1INDUI) 83030y 2)ddoug- L T quodssoun

) Uoiu U010
(ISd 00CT 30 43S Au03d04 Sjanay 3Jodssoud) : ’ g/rm

1SH0009 — Buiyss saAjoA 2DU0]0¢U81uUno’)

(Paud4aud 91-) 2l- - 2zS Buidlg wnuul | ="
ISd 006G - Buiyias ganay 3404 wnuixop
ISd 0008 — 9UNSSaUdd W3LSAS WNWIXO

[Sd 0007 — 24NSSaud Wa1SAS PSOUSLWOD Y !
NdD 09 — MO){ PLIPUSWWOD3Y WNWIXO
1INDUIn 2s0)]) / uad[-

— U010 23030y
sayddodn Apng ArvaH J3punAg jon( L — - - o
SUCIF0QUaWWOD 3y MO) { QUD odnssadd Japunily ayddoun

AAYOA  3DUV0CU3LUNO T

33




